

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

05-26-2017

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP1610-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

GINGER M. BREITZMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-Petitioner.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE REBECCA F. DALLET,
PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

DONALD V. LATORRACA
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1011251

MAURA F.J. WHELAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1027974

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2797
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Breitzman’s trial.	4
II. The postconviction proceedings.....	9
III. The court of appeals’ decision.	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Breitzman’s counsel was not ineffective for failing to raise a free speech challenge to the disorderly conduct charge because she has not demonstrated as a matter of settled law that she has a right to engage in profane conduct that tends to cause or provoke a disturbance.....	12
A. General legal principles.....	12
1. Ineffective assistance of counsel.	12
2. The disorderly conduct statute and the First Amendment.	13
B. Trial counsel’s failure to raise a free speech challenge to Breitzman’s prosecution for disorderly conduct did not constitute ineffective assistance of counsel.	16
1. Counsel did not perform deficiently by failing to challenge the disorderly conduct charge on free speech grounds because the issue was not one of settled law.	16

	Page
2. Any alleged deficiency did not prejudice Breitzman because the profane language directed at J.K. under circumstances that tended to cause a disturbance was not constitutionally protected.....	18
C. Profane conduct that tends to cause a disturbance is not protected speech.....	21
II. Counsel’s decision not to object to the admission of other acts was based on a reasonable trial strategy.....	26
A. The strong presumption of effective assistance extends to trial strategy.	26
B. Counsel’s decision not to object to J.K.’s testimony about other incidents was not ineffective because it was based on a reasonable trial strategy.	27
1. Counsel intended to undermine J.K.’s credibility by demonstrating that he habitually made false and grandiose allegations against Breitzman.....	27
2. Counsel was not ineffective when he did not object to J.K.’s testimony about an uncharged incident when Breitzman slapped him.	29
3. Counsel’s failure to object to evidence about Breitzman’s prior use of profane language was not deficient and did not prejudice Breitzman.....	33
4. Failure to object to evidence of other incidents involving failure to provide care was not deficient and did not prejudice Breitzman.....	35

	Page
C. The court of appeals did not erroneously defer to the circuit court’s assessment of counsel’s trial strategy.....	36
III. Counsel’s opening statement was not ineffective because it did not undermine Breitzman’s anticipated testimony.....	38
A. Counsel’s opening statement was not deficient because it was based on reasonable trial strategy and did not contradict Breitzman’s anticipated testimony.....	38
B. Counsel’s opening statement did not prejudice Breitzman’s defense.	40
IV. Counsel’s errors, if any, did not result in cumulative prejudice such that it undermines confidence in the outcome of Breitzman’s trial.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	11
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	24, 25
<i>In re A.S.</i> , 2001 WI 48, 243 Wis. 2d 173, 626 N.W.2d 712	11, <i>passim</i>

	Page
<i>In re Douglas D.</i> , 2001 WI 47, 243 Wis. 2d 204, 626 N.W.2d 725	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	22
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	15
<i>State v. Balliette</i> , 2011 WI 79, 336 Wis. 2d 358, 805 N.W.2d 334.....	27
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 2010 WI 40, 324 Wis. 2d 640, 782 N.W.2d 695.....	11, 26
<i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364.....	42
<i>State v. Ginger M. Breitzman</i> , Case No. 2015AP1610-CR, 2016 WL 4275591 (Dist. I, Wis. Ct. App., August 16, 2016).....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	32
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 2014 WI 59, 355 Wis. 2d 180, 848 N.W.2d 786.....	11, 26
<i>State v. Lemberger</i> , 2017 WI 39.....	13, 17, 22
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2004 WI App 141, 275 Wis. 2d 557, 685 N.W.2d 620	27, 37
<i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583.....	27

	Page
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399.....	33, 41
<i>State v. McMahon</i> , 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994).....	13
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 2001 WI 46, 243 Wis. 2d 141, 626 N.W.2d 762.....	21
<i>State v. Sanchez</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 219, 548 N.W.2d 69 (1996)	12
<i>State v. Schwebke</i> , 2002 WI 55, 253 Wis. 2d 1, 644 N.W.2d 666	13, 14, 19, 21
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	32
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	41
<i>State v. Van Buren</i> , 2008 WI App 26, 307 Wis. 2d 447, 746 N.W.2d 545.....	16
<i>State v. Zwicker</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 497, 164 N.W.2d 512 (1969)	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 13, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	23, 24
Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a)	32, 34
Wis. Stat. § 906.08(2).....	34

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 938.21(1)(a)	4
Wis. Stat. § 947.01	4
Wis. Stat. § 947.01(1).....	13, 14, 15
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(2)(b)	4
Wis. Stat. § 948.21(1)(b)	4
Additional Authority	
Wis. JI-Criminal 1900 (2012)	18
